Note 4 (c) of the Company’s financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2023 contains the detailed
disclosure relating to the impact of adoption of IFRS 9 and IFRS 17.

42 Restatement of insurance contract liabilities
 The corresponding figures as at, and for the period ended 31 December 2023, and as at 1 January 2023, presented

for comparative purposes, have been restated to reflect a refinement in the measurement of insurance contract
liabilities. This adjustment arises from the adoption of an enhanced approach to the accounting for unallocated
loss adjustment expenses reserve (ULAE), aligning with the Company’s evolving methodology under IFRS 17,
which was not considered at the time of first time adoption of IFRS 17 in the year 2023.

 In accordance with IAS 8 ‘Accounting Policies, Changes in Accounting Estimates and Errors’, the management has
accounted for the ULAE by restating the opening balance of insurance contract liabilities and retained earnings for
the year ended 31 December 2023 and the insurance service expenses reported for the year ended 31 December
2023.

As at 1 January 2023
As Previously

reported
Restatement
adjustments As restated

Statement of financial position

Insurance contract liabilities   83,932,763   1,525,275   85,458,038

Retained earnings  5,683,980  (1,525,275)  4,158,705

As at and for the period ended 31 December 2023

Statement of financial position

Insurance contract liabilities   89,514,265   1,510,274   91,024,539

Retained earnings  9,086,800  (1,511,774)  7,575,026

Legal reserve  2,016,457  1,500  2,017,957

Statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income

Insurance service expense   42,397,029  (15,001)   42,382,028

Net profit before tax for the year  7,330,533  15,001  7,345,534